Received February 11, 2021, accepted March 2, 2021, date of publication March 10, 2021, date of current version March 18, 2021.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3065441
Mutual Coupling Reduction Using Ground Stub
and EBG in a Compact Wideband MIMO-Antenna
AWAIS KHAN 1,2, SHAHID BASHIR1, (Senior Member, IEEE), SALMAN GHAFOOR 3,
AND KHURRAM KARIM QURESHI 4, (Senior Member, IEEE)
1Department of Electrical Engineering, University of Engineering and Technology, Peshawar, Peshawar 25000, Pakistan
2Department of Electrical Engineering, University of Science and Technology, Bannu, Bannu 28100, Pakistan

R. W. Ziolkowski, ‘‘Mutual coupling reduction using meta-structures for
wideband, dual-polarized, and high-density patch arrays,’’ IEEE Trans.
Antennas Propag., vol. 65, no. 8, pp. 3986–3998, Aug. 2017, doi: 10.1109/
TAP.2017.2710214.
[4] M. S. Khan, A.-D. Capobianco, M. F. Shafique, B. Ijaz, A. Naqvi, and
B. D. Braaten, ‘‘Isolation enhancement of a wideband mimo antenna using
floating parasitic elements,’’ Microw. Opt. Technol. Lett., vol. 57, no. 7,
pp. 1677–1682, 2015. [Online]. Available: https://onlinelibrary.wiley.
com/doi/full/10.1002/mop.29162
[5] I. Nadeem and D.-Y. Choi, ‘‘Study on mutual coupling reduction tech-
nique for MIMO antennas,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 563–586, 2019, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2885558.
[6] K. S. Vishvaksenan, K. Mithra, R. Kalaiarasan, and K. S. Raj, ‘‘Mutual
coupling reduction in microstrip patch antenna arrays using parallel
coupled-line resonators,’’ IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 16,
pp. 2146–2149, 2017, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2017.2700521.
[7] R. Karimian, A. Kesavan, M. Nedil, and T. A. Denidni, ‘‘Low-mutual-
coupling 60-GHz MIMO antenna system with frequency selective,’’ IEEE
Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 16, pp. 373–376, 2017.
[8] H.-J. Chen, T.-H. Huang, C.-S. Chang, L.-S. Chen, N.-F. Wang,

A. Khan et al.: Mutual Coupling Reduction Using Ground Stub and EBG in Compact Wideband MIMO-Antenna
[12] X. Yang, Y. Liu, Y.-X. Xu, and S.-X. Gong, ‘‘Isolation enhancement
in patch antenna array with fractal UC-EBG structure and cross slot,’’
IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 16, pp. 2175–2178, 2017, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2017.2703170.
[13] H. Zhu and J. Mao, ‘‘Miniaturized tapered EBG structure with wide stop-
band and flat passband,’’ IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 11,
pp. 314–317, 2012, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2012.2191258.
[14] H.-R. Zhu, Y.-F. Sun, and X.-L. Wu, ‘‘A compact tapered EBG structure
with sharp selectivity and wide stopband by using CSRR,’’ IEEE Microw.
Wireless Compon. Lett., vol. 28, no. 9, pp. 771–773, Sep. 2018, doi:
10.1109/LMWC.2018.2853583.

[18] K. G. Thomas and M. Sreenivasan, ‘‘Antenna with band dispensation,’’
IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 58, no. 1, pp. 27–34, Jan. 2010.
[19] S. Ullah, W.-H. Yeo, H. Kim, and H. Yoo, ‘‘Development of 60-GHz
millimeter wave, electromagnetic bandgap ground planes for multiple-
input multiple-output antenna applications,’’ Sci. Rep., vol. 10, no. 1,
pp. 1–12, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.1038/s41598-020-65622-9.
[20] N. Malekpour and M. A. Honarvar, ‘‘Design of high-isolation compact
MIMO antenna for UWB application,’’ Prog. Electromagn. Res. C, vol. 62,
pp. 119–129, 2016, doi: 10.2528/PIERC15120902.
[21] G. Saxena, P. Jain, and Y. K. Awasthi, ‘‘High diversity gain MIMO-
antenna for UWB application with WLAN notch band characteristic
including human interface devices,’’ Wireless Pers. Commun., vol. 112,
no. 1, pp. 105–121, May 2020, doi: 10.1007/s11277-019-07018-1.
[22] M. A. Ul Haq and S. Koziel, ‘‘Ground plane alterations for design of
high-isolation compact wideband MIMO antenna,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 6,
pp. 48978–48983, 2018, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2867836.
[23] Z. Tang, X. Wu, J. Zhan, S. Hu, Z. Xi, and Y. Liu, ‘‘Compact UWB-
MIMO antenna with high isolation and triple band-notched charac-
teristics,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 19856–19865, 2019, doi: 10.1109/
ACCESS.2019.2897170.
[24] J.-D. Park, M. Rahman, and H. N. Chen, ‘‘Isolation enhancement of wide-
band MIMO array antennas utilizing resistive loading,’’ IEEE Access,
vol. 7, pp. 81020–81026, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2923330.
[25] S. Rajkumar, A. Anto Amala, and K. T. Selvan, ‘‘Isolation improvement of
UWBMIMO antenna utilising molecule fractal structure,’’ Electron. Lett.,
vol. 55, no. 10, pp. 576–579, May 2019, doi: 10.1049/el.2019.0592.
[26] Z. Li, C. Yin, and X. Zhu, ‘‘Compact UWB MIMO vivaldi antenna with
dual band-notched characteristics,’’ IEEEAccess, vol. 7, pp. 38696–38701,
2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2906338.
[27] F. Amin, R. Saleem, T. Shabbir, S. U. Rehman, M. Bilal, and
M. F. Shafique, ‘‘A compact quad-element UWB-MIMO antenna system
with parasitic decoupling mechanism,’’ Appl. Sci., vol. 9, no. 11, p. 2371,
Jun. 2019, doi: 10.3390/app9112371.